

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
NORTHERN DIVISION

NO. 2:15-CV-42-BO

RED WOLF COALITION, *et al.*,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE)
 SERVICE, *et al.*,)
)
 Defendants.)
 _____)

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
LIMIT THE STANDARD AND
SCOPE OF REVIEW**
[Local Civil Rule 7.1(e)]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO DISCOVERY BECAUSE THE
APA SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW DO NOT GOVERN
PLAINTIFFS’ ESA CITIZEN SUIT CLAIMS.....2

 A. The APA Does Not Govern the Scope or Standard of Review for
 Plaintiffs’ ESA Section 9 Claims.....2

 B. The APA Does Not Govern the Scope of Review for Any of
 Plaintiffs’ ESA Citizen Suit Claims.....5

II. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO DISCOVERY ON THEIR
FAILURE-TO-ACT CLAIMS BECAUSE THERE IS NO RECORD
FOR THE COURT TO REVIEW.....9

III. FAIRNESS AND DUE PROCESS FAVOR DISCOVERY AT THE
OUTSET OF THIS LITIGATION.12

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page No.</i>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>American Canoe Ass’n v. EPA,</i> 46 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Va. 1999)	7
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Norton,</i> 193 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2002)	11
<i>Animal Welfare Inst. v. Beech Ridge Energy LLC,</i> 675 F. Supp. 2d 540 (D. Md. 2009)	3, 4
<i>Audubon Naturalist Soc’y of the Cent. Atl. States, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,</i> 524 F. Supp. 2d 642 (D. Md. 2007)	11
<i>Bennett v. Spear,</i> 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	2
<i>Cabinet Mountains Wilderness/Scotchman’s Peak Grizzly Bears v. Peterson,</i> 685 F.2d 678 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Conservation Cong. v. Finley,</i> No. C 11-04752 SC (LB), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61634 (N.D. Cal. May 2, 2012)	7
<i>Cross Timbers Concerned Citizens v. Saginaw,</i> 991 F. Supp. 563 (N.D. Tex. 1997)	11
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Bernal,</i> 204 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Ellis v. Housenger,</i> No. C-13-1266 MMC, 2015 WL 3660079 (N.D. Cal. June 12, 2015)	7
<i>Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Timber Co.,</i> 255 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Erickson v. Pardus,</i> 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	9
<i>Esch v. Yeutter,</i> 876 F.2d 976 (D.D.C. 1989)	15

<i>Fisher v. Salazar</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (N.D. Fla. 2009).....	11
<i>Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombek</i> , 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000)	10, 12
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. Rosboro Lumber Company</i> , 50 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Grand Canyon Trust v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 691 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Habitat Educ. Ctr., Inc. v. Bosworth</i> , 363 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (E.D. Wis. 2005).....	11
<i>Hill v. Coggins</i> , No. 2:13-CV-00047-MR-DLH, 2016 WL 1251190 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 30, 2016)	3
<i>Hodges v. Abraham</i> , 253 F. Supp. 2d 846 (D.S.C. 2002).....	11
<i>Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Krichbaum v. Kelley</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1107 (W.D. Va. 1994)	11
<i>Litvin v. Chertoff</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D. Mass. 2008)	10
<i>Marbled Murrelet v. Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 880 F. Supp. 1343 (N.D. Cal. 1995)	3
<i>McCleary-Evans v. Md. Dep't of Transp., State Highway Admin.</i> , 780 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1162 (2016).....	9
<i>Meister v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 623 F.3d 363 (6th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Milanes v. Chertoff</i> , No. 08 CIV. 2354 (LMM), 2008 WL 2073420 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2008)	10
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	11

<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Hoffman</i> , 132 F.3d 7 (2nd Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. U.S. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 2:04-CV-2-BO	16
<i>Nat'l Law Ctr. on Homelessness & Poverty v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2012)	9
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed. v. Hanson</i> , 623 F. Supp. 1539 (E.D.N.C. 1985).....	7
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed. v. Hanson</i> , 859 F.2d 313 (4th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Nw. Coal. for Alts. to Pesticides v. EPA</i> , 920 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	7, 12, 15
<i>Or. Natural Desert Ass'n</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 1217 (D. Or. 2009)	3
<i>Red Wolf Coalition v. N.C. Wildlife Resources Commission</i> , No.2:13-CV-60-BO	3
<i>Shinnecock Indian Nation v. Kempthorne</i> , No. 06-CV-5013 JFB ARL, 2008 WL 4455599 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2008)	10
<i>Sierra Club v. Glickman</i> , 67 F.3d 90 (5th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (D. Nev. 2003).....	10
<i>Stout v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 869 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (D. Or. 2012)	4, 5
<i>Thomas v. Peterson</i> , 753 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Wash. Toxics Coal. v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005)	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Watersheds Project v. Pool</i> , 942 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2013).....	9

<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Kayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Wild Fish Conservancy v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , No. C12-5109 BHS, 2012 WL 5384896 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 1, 2012)	14
<i>Wildearth Guardians v. U.S. Fed. Emergency Mgmt. Agency</i> , No. CV 10-863-PHX-MHM, 2011 WL 905656 (D. Ariz. Mar. 15, 2011).....	10

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	9, 10
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	8
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....	8

Endangered Species Act

Section 4, 16 U.S.C. § 1533	6, 9
16 U.S.C. § 1533(c)(2).....	6
16 U.S.C. § 1533(d)	6
Section 7, 16 U.S.C. § 1536.....	6, 9, 13
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(1).....	6
Section 9, 16 U.S.C. § 1538.....	2, 5
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(G)	2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(1).....	15
-------------------------------	----

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	9
------------------------------	---

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 17.84	13
50 C.F.R. § 17.84(c).....	6, 13
50 C.F.R. § 17.84(c)(4)(v)	3, 4, 5, 13
50 C.F.R. § 17.84(c)(10).....	13
